### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA	J			
Name			ime	Execution Date	
Erik Dahlgren				04/08/2009	
Scott M. Ewen				04/08/2009	
Joseph F. Ryan				04/08/2009	
Jose Umana			04/08/2009		
Internal Address: City:	Suite 5   Holliston				
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS				
	01746				
Postal Code:					
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 1				
			Number		
	Туре	124225§			
PROPERTY NUMB	Type	1242258			

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(617)451-0313			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Email:	mbogus@wsglip.com			
Correspondent Name:	Weingarten Schurgin Gagnebin & Lebovici			
Address Line 1:	Ten Post Office Square			
Address Line 4:	Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109			

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PRDIG-002XX
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George W. Hartnell, III

Total Attachments: 5

500833862

source=PRDIG003XX\_Assignment#page1.tif source=PRDIG003XX\_Assignment#page2.tif source=PRDIG003XX\_Assignment#page3.tif source=PRDIG003XX\_Assignment#page4.tif source=PRDIG003XX\_Assignment#page5.tif

#### PATENT

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we,

Erik Dahlgren, residing at 10 Bourne Road, Foxboro, MA 02035,

Scott M. Ewen, residing at 20 Iliad Street, Leominster, MA 01453, Joseph F. Ryan, residing at 500 Hamilton Street, Worcester, MA 01604,

and

Jose Umana, residing at 11 Roberts Street, Somerville, MA 02145,

hereby sell and assign to PRECISION DIGITAL CORPORATION, a Massachusetts corporation, having a principal place of business at 89 October Hill Road, Suite 5, Holliston, MA 01746, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention, throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries in and to our invention in

#### EXPLOSION-PROOF ENCLOSURE

and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor executed by us on <u>April 8, 2009</u> and identified as Attorney Docket No. PRDIG-002XX, and such patents as may issue thereon and all divisions, reissues, re-examinations and continuations and continuations-in-part thereof.

And we hereby covenant that we have full right to make such assignment, and agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators that we will, at the expense of said PRECISION DIGITAL CORPORATION, execute all applications for patents in foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved, and generally do everything possible to aid said PRECISION DIGITAL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in the United States, its territories and all foreign countries.

-1-

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent on said invention or resulting therefrom to PRECISION DIGITAL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Erik Dahlqren

Date: 4/8/09

Witness (Signature)

Date: 4/8/2009

Uito Ciampolillo Witness (Please Print Name)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

<u>- Jate: 4/8/2009</u> Scott M. Ewen

Wigness (Signature)

Date: 4/8/2009

Vito Ciampolillo Witness (Please Print Name)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Joseph F. Rygh

Date: 4/8/2009

Witness (Signature)

Date: 4/8/2009

Uiro Ciampolillo Witness (Please Print Name)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Jose M. Umana

Date: 04/08/09

Wikness (Signature)

Date: 4/8/2009

Uito Ciampolillo Witness (Please Print Name)

378473.1

PATENT REEL: 022540 FRAME: 0867

**RECORDED: 04/14/2009**